By-Law 2023-

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement Between the County of Haliburton and The Corporation of City of Kawartha Lakes for the Delivery of Social and Housing Services

Recitals

- 1. Council approved the entering into of an agreement with the County of Haliburton to provide management, administration, cost-sharing and delivery of Social and Housing Services by Resolution Number CR2023-584.
- 2. This By-Law authorizes the execution of the Agreement as appended as Schedule 'A'.
- 3. This By-Law shall replace By-Law 2011-135, being a By-Law to authorize the execution of an Agreement between the Cty of Haliburton and the CKL for the delivery of Ontario Works, Social Housing and Child Care Services
- 4. This By-Law shall repeal By-Law 2011-135.

Accordingly, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes enacts this By-Law 2023-____.

Section 1.00: Definitions and Interpretation

- 1.01 **Definitions**: In this By-Law;
 - (a) **"City", "City of Kawartha Lakes" or "Kawartha Lakes"** means The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes.
 - (b) **"Clerk"** means the person within the administration of the City which fulfils the function of the City Clerk as required by the Municipal Act, 2001, c.25.
 - (c) "Council" means the municipal council for the City.
 - (d) **"Director of Human Services"** means the person who holds that position and his or her delegate(s) or, in the event of organizational changes, another person designated by Council;
 - (e) **"Mayor"** means the Chief Executive Officer of the City.

1.02 Interpretation Rules:

(a) Wherever this By-Law refers to a person or thing with reference to gender or the gender neutral, the intention is to read the By-Law with the gender applicable to the circumstances.

- (b) References to items in the plural include the singular, as applicable.
- (c) The word "include" is not to be read as limiting the phrases or descriptions that precede it.
- 1.03 **Statutes**: References to laws in this By-Law are meant to refer to the statutes, as amended from time to time, that are applicable within the Province of Ontario.
- 1.04 **Severability**: If a court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction declares any portion of this By-Law to be illegal or unenforceable, that portion of this By-Law will be considered to be severed from the balance of the By-Law, which will continue to operate in full force and effect.

Section 2.00: Approval

- 2.01 **Approvals**: The Agreement appended to this By-Law as Schedule "A" is approved.
- 2.02 **Authorization**: The Mayor and Clerk are authorized and directed to sign the Agreement appended to this By-Law as Schedule "A", and to affix the City's corporate seal to them.

Section 3:00: Repeal

3.01 **Repeal**: By-Law 2011-135 is hereby repealed.

Section 3.00: Administration and Effective Date

- 3.01 **Administration:** The Director of Human Services is responsible for the administration of this By-Law.
- 3.02 **Effective Date**: This By-Law shall come into force on the date it is finally passed.

By-Law read a first, second and third time, and finally passed, this 12th day of December, 2023.

Doug Elmslie, Mayor

Cathie Ritchie, City Clerk

Schedule A to By-Law 2023-____

